10, the following terms shall have the following meanings, unless the context otherwise requires: 

(1) Alternative Notice of Intention to Deliver has the meaning given to it in Rule 10.14 (A). 

(2) Appellant has the meaning given to it in Rule 10.18(A). 

(3) Barrel means forty-two (42) US standard gallons of two hundred and thirty-one (231) cubic 
inches per gallon corrected for temperature to sixty (60) degrees Fahrenheit. 

(4) B/L Details has the meaning given to it in Rule 10.15.(E) 

(5) Buyer Clearing Member means, in relation to a Contract to which the Clearing House is 
party, the long Clearing Member.

[...]

(iii)  Additionally, if the Seller is purchasing the Oil from, or the Buyer is selling the Oil to, a third party, 
each Party must pass on as expeditiously as possible any communication received by it under this 
Chapter 10 and which it is contractually bound to communicate to such third party. 

(I) Large Cargoes 

In respect of Cargoes of one million, five hundred and one thousand (1,501,000) Barrels or more, the 
Parties understand that the Terminal Operator may impose a shorter range of Laydays than Paragraph 
3(A) provides and such other special conditions as the Terminal Operator may reasonably require 
given the size of the Cargo and the loading facilities and conditions at Loading Point, and the Buyer